

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

**BEATRIZ VERGARA, *et al.***  
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.***  
Defendants-Appellants,

*and*

**CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION and  
CALIFORNIA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,**  
Intervenors-Appellants.

---

Appeal from Final Judgment of the Superior Court of California,  
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC484642  
Hon. Rolf M. Treu, Dep't 58 (T: (213) 974-5689)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS  
CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION AND  
CALIFORNIA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS**

---

GLENN ROTHNER (SBN 67353)  
Rothner Segall & Greenstone  
510 South Marengo Avenue  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
Telephone: (626) 796-7555  
Facsimile: (626) 577-0124  
grothner@rsglabor.com

\*MICHAEL RUBIN (SBN 80618)  
STACEY M. LEYTON (203827)  
EILEEN B. GOLDSMITH (218029)  
P. CASEY PITTS (262463)  
Altshuler Berzon LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Telephone: (415) 421-7151  
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064  
mrubin@altber.com  
sleyton@altber.com  
egoldsmith@altber.com  
cpitts@altber.com

Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants  
California Teachers Association and California Federation of Teachers

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

    I.    The Challenged Statutes and the Purposes They Serve ..... 6

        A.    Section 44929.21(b): The Two-Year Probationary Period..... 7

        B.    Sections 44934, 44938, and 44944: The Dismissal Process..... 11

        C.    Section 44955: Reductions in Force ..... 18

        D.    The Legislature Regularly Revises the Challenged Statutes, as It Did in the Last Year ..... 22

    II.    Procedural History ..... 24

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY ..... 28

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 28

ARGUMENT ..... 29

    I.    Governing Legal Standards..... 32

    II.   The Trial Court Erred in Striking Down the Five Statutes in Their Entirety as Facially Unconstitutional ..... 33

    III.  The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs Established an Equal Protection Violation..... 36

        A.    The Challenged Statutes Do Not Discriminate Between Discrete and Ascertainable Groups..... 37

        B.    The Trial Court Erred in Applying Strict Scrutiny under a Fundamental Rights Theory ..... 42

1.	The Challenged Statutes Do Not Have a Direct and Unattenuated Impact on Students’ Fundamental Rights .....	43
2.	The Trial Court Misconstrued the Fundamental Right at Issue.....	49
a.	The equal protection right to basic educational equality .....	50
b.	The court’s failure to provide any workable definition of “gross ineffectiveness” .....	52
c.	The effect of individual teacher assignments on a student’s education “viewed as a whole” .....	56
3.	The Challenged Statutes’ Impact on Any Student’s Fundamental Right to Basic Educational Equality Must Be Measured by the Statutes’ Net Effect on the Student’s Overall Educational Experience.....	58
4.	The Legislature’s Recent Enactment of AB 215 Highlights the Flaws in the Trial Court’s Analysis and Moots Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Superseded Statutory Scheme .....	64
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Applying Strict Scrutiny Under a Suspect Class Theory.....	65
1.	The Challenged Statutes Are Facially Neutral and Were Not Enacted or Applied for the Purpose of Harming Poor or Minority Students .....	65
2.	The Challenged Statutes Do Not Cause Disproportionate Harm to Poor or Minority Students.....	69

D.	The Challenged Statutes Serve Critical Government Purposes That Easily Satisfy Equal Protection .....	75
IV.	Plaintiffs Never Established Standing or Any Personal Harm Caused by the Challenged Statutes .....	76
V.	The Trial Court’s Sweeping Invalidation of the Challenged Statutes Was Not Tailored to Remediating Any Demonstrated Violation of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights.....	80
	CONCLUSION .....	82
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	84
	APPENDIX OF STATUTORY AUTHORITIES .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483 .....	29
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 134 .....	39
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 682 .....	81
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432 .....	1, 75
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 95 .....	80
<i>Darensburg v. Metropolitan Transp. Comm'n</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 636 F.3d 511 .....	67
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12 .....	39
<i>Harper v. Vir. St. Bd. of Election</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 663 .....	39
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 256 .....	66
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 477 .....	68
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 793 .....	38
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252 .....	66
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 2541 .....	69, 70, 71, 73

<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 642 .....	69, 70, 71
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 490 .....	80
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 229 .....	66, 67
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 977 .....	69, 70, 71
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Civil Rights Found. v. Berkeley USD</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 207 .....	33, 34
<i>Arcadia USD v. State Dep't of Educ.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 251 .....	34
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 .....	68
<i>Bakersfield Elem. Teachers Ass'n v. Bakersfield City Sch. Dist.</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1260 .....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Round Valley Teachers Ass'n</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 269 .....	2, 63
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 629 .....	64
<i>Bledsoe v. Biggs USD</i> (2008) 170 Cal.App.4th 127 .....	21
<i>Butt v. California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Ass'n of Retail Tobacconists v. California</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 792 .....	28
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. State</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 327 .....	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>California Family Bioethics Council v. Cal. Inst. for Regenerative Medicine</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1319 .....	81

<i>Californians For Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223 .....	79
<i>Canaan v. Abdelnour</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 703 .....	37
<i>Carter v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1313 .....	69, 70
<i>Citizens for Parental Rights v. San Mateo County Bd. of Educ.</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	39
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Freeman</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 869 .....	44, 49
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 952 .....	65
<i>Cooley v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228 .....	37
<i>Coral Const., Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 315 .....	68
<i>Coral Const., Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 6 .....	80
<i>County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798 .....	79
<i>Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. Super. Ct.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33 .....	44
<i>In re Flodihn</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 561 .....	44, 49
<i>Fresno City High Sch. Dist. v. De Caristo</i> (1939) 33 Cal.App.2d 666 .....	6, 14
<i>Gassman v. Governing Bd.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 137 .....	62
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 661 .....	40, 41, 42

<i>Hardy v. Stumpf</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herbst v. Swan</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 813 .....	28, 29
<i>Hill v. NCAA</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1 .....	29
<i>Estate of Horman</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 62 .....	80
<i>Hoschler v. Sacramento City USD</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 258 .....	9
<i>Kavanaugh v. West Sonoma County Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 911 .....	8
<i>Kim v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1357 .....	66
<i>King v. McMahon</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 648 .....	44
<i>LaBelle v. San Francisco USD</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 292 .....	8
<i>Linney v. Turpen</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 763 .....	13
<i>Los Angeles USD v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 222 .....	53
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757 .....	39, 66
<i>In re Marriage of Hardin</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 448 .....	29, 36
<i>O'Connell v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452 .....	81
<i>Ortiz v. Los Angeles Police Relief Ass'n</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1288 .....	44

<i>Oxnard Harbor Dist. v. Local Agency Formation Comm’n</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 259 .....	44
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158 .....	78
<i>Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc.</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 129 .....	64
<i>People v. Almanza</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 990 .....	68
<i>Peter W. v. San Francisco USD</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 814 .....	43, 55, 56
<i>PG&amp;E Corp. v. P.U.C.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174 .....	78
<i>Reed v. UTLA</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 322 .....	74
<i>Rittenband v. Cory</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 410 .....	44
<i>Rubin v. Padilla</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1128 .....	36, 39
<i>Salazar v. Eastin</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 836 .....	82
<i>San Bernardino Valley Audubon Society v. Metro. Water Dist.</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 382 .....	64
<i>Sanchez v. California</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 467 .....	66, 67
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25 .....	51

<i>Skelly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194 (1975).....	13, 15
<i>Somers v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1407 .....	33, 82
<i>Sperber v. Robinson</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 736 .....	29, 36
<i>In re Tania S.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 728 .....	79
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsel v. San Diego Metro. Transit Dev. Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 940 .....	13
<i>Valtz v. Penta Inv. Corp.</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 803 .....	37
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Found.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164 .....	55
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1125 .....	1, 22, 43, 75
<i>Zubarau v. City of Palmdale</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 289 .....	28, 29
<b>California Constitution</b>	
Article I § 7.....	1, 32
Article IV § 16.....	1, 32
Article IX § 1 .....	50
Article IX § 5.....	50
<b>California Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 632.....	28
§ 634.....	29
Education Code	
§ 35036.....	73
§ 44830.....	59

§ 44831.....	59
§ 44929.21.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 44932.....	11, 17, 36
§ 44934.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 44936.....	23
§ 44938.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 44939.....	14
§ 44944.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 44944.05.....	23
§ 44945.....	12
§ 44955.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 45308.....	21
§ 47610.....	49, 78
§ 47611.....	49
§ 47611.5.....	78
§ 89535.....	7
<b>Election Code</b>	
§ 13111.....	41
§ 13112.....	41
<b>Government Code</b>	
§ 11135.....	67
§ 19170.....	9
§ 19175.....	9
§ 19997.3.....	21
<b>Rules</b>	
<b>California Rules of Court</b>	
Rule 3.1590.....	27
Rule 8.104.....	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AB 215 Floor Analysis (June 11, 2014).....	24
AB 215, Stats. 2014, Ch. 55.....	23, 64, 65
Stats. 1852, c.53.....	1
Stats. 1971, ch. 361.....	22
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (5th ed. 2008) Appeal, §754.....	64
